

No. 18-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL MATHENA,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOYD MALVO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, LOUISIANA,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana Attorney General	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General KIAN J. HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court Should Refuse to Expand Its
Already-Doubtful Juvenile-Sentencing
Cases to Intrude Further into State
Sentencing Procedures..... 5

II. *Miller* and *Montgomery* Require Only
That the Sentencer Consider the Youth of
the Offender 11

III. Sentencers Imposing Discretionary Life-
Without-Parole Sentences Necessarily
Consider the Offender’s Youth and Thus
Comply With *Miller* and *Montgomery*..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	1, 10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	1, 14
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	1, 10
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1818 (2016).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 358 U.S. 434 (1959).....	14

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	1, 10, 12

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Lykus</i> , 546 N.E.2d 159 (Mass. 1989).....	17
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 38 (Miss. 1989).....	17
<i>Hackett v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 988 (Wyo. 2010)	17
<i>In re M.B.H.</i> , 692 S.E.2d 541 (S.C. 2010)	17
<i>Nusspickel v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 441 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Osburn v. State</i> , 224 A.2d 52 (Del. 1966)	16
<i>People v. Albert</i> , 523 N.W.2d 825 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)	17

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>People v. Brown</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 3d 887 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	16
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 452 S.W.2d 190 (Mo. 1970)	17
<i>State v. Dvorsky</i> , 322 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 1982)	16
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 191 S.E.2d 241 (N.C. Ct. App. 1972)	17
<i>State v. Grosh</i> , 387 N.W.2d 503 (S.D. 1986)	17
<i>State v. Huey</i> , 505 A.2d 1242 (Conn. 1986)	16
<i>State v. Lineberry</i> , 391 P.3d 332 (Utah 2016)	17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 381 N.W.2d 156 (Neb. 1986)	17
<i>State v. Nicastro</i> , 383 S.E.2d 521 (W. Va. 1989)	17
<i>State v. Timmons</i> , 756 A.2d 999 (N.H. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 446 So. 2d 565 (La. Ct. App. 1984)	17

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-5-51(4)	17
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.155(d)(4).....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16A-26.7.....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-804(c)(9).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-1201(4)(k)	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(7)(b).....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-2(a)(1).....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 706-604(1)	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 706-606(1)	16
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2521	16
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-4-1	16
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-4.5-105(a).....	19
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-1-7.1(c)	16
Iowa Code Ann. § 902.1(2)	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3424(e)	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 17-A, § 1252-C(2).....	16
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 631.20.....	16

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.034(6)(1)-(2)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-101(3)(d).....	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-115	16
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-32-04.....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-1(b)(4)	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15.1(A)(1).....	16
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 380.50(1)	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-105.02(2)	18, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.015(2).....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.015(6).....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.12	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. Title 22, § 973	16
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137.080(1).....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137.090(1).....	16
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9752	16
12 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 12-19.3-3.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-113(6)	16

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 37.07
 § (3)(a)(1)16

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-295.116

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 13, § 703016

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.50016

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 973.017(2)(b).....16

RULES

Ala. R. Crim. P. 26.6(b)(2).....16

Alaska R. Crim. P. 32.1.....16

Colo. R. Crim. P. 32(a)(1)(I)(a), (b)(1)16

Ky. R. Crim. P. 11.02(1)16

Md. R. 4-342(e)16
